FORWARDING LETTER
Subject: Tender No. SSG2996L23 dated 15.03.2023 for procurement of Rock Bits, size
8.1/2” (IADC: 4-3-7) & 12.1/4” (IADC: 4-3-7)
Dear Sir/Madam,
1.0 OIL INDIA LIMITED (OIL) is a premier National Oil Company engaged in the
business of Exploration, Production and Transportation of Crude Oil and Natural
gas. A Navratna Company under the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural gas,
Government of India (GOI), with its Headquarters at Duliajan, Assam. Duliajan is

TRI-CONE, INSERT TOOTH, API MONOGRAM AS PER
API SPEC. 7-1
MAKERS' TYPE DESIGNATION - APPROX. EQUIVT.
I.A.D.C.: 4-3-7
Hughes: ATJ-11/ATJ-11S
Reed: HP43A
Smith: F1
06 NO
PART - A
Page 6 of 17
Security: S82F
Bit Size: 311.15 mm (12.1/4")
Pin Size: 168.28 mm (6.5/8") API Regular
Nozzles:
20/32" – 4 sets
22/32" – 5 sets
(1 Set = 3 Nos. of Nozzles)
Centre Jet: N/A
BB:  PRE-BID CONFERENCE:
1.0 Not Applicable.
ANNEXURE – B
AA:  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
TECHNICAL EVALUATION MATRIX
(TO BE FILLED IN BY BIDDER DULY SIGNED)
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Clause
Number
DESCRIPTION
BIDDER’S
RESPONSE
[Complied
/ Not
Complied /
Deviation /
Not
Applicable
/ Remarks
(Specificati
on/
Parameter/
Confirmati
on etc.)]
TO BE
FILLED BY
THE BIDDER
Relevant
Location of
their Bid to
support the
remarks /
compliance
(Reference of
Document
name / Serial
number /
Page number
of bid for
documentary
evidence)
10
05035517
ROCK BIT, SOFT FORMATION, JET
CIRCULATION, TRI CONE, MILLED TOOTH,
API MONOGRAM AS PER API SPEC.7-1
(Beyond 3500 Meters)
IADC: 4-3-7-M(Suitable for both Rotary and
Motor application with
minimum krev of around 600)
Rotary Speed,rpm: 50-250
Bit Size : 8.1/2" (215.9 mm)
Pin Size : 4.1/2" API Regular (114.3 mm)
PART - A
Page 7 of 17

CIRCULATION, TRI-CONE, INSERT TOOTH,
API MONOGRAM AS PER API SPEC. 7-1
MAKERS' TYPE DESIGNATION - APPROX.
EQUIVT.
I.A.D.C.: 4-3-7
Hughes: ATJ-11/ATJ-11S
Reed: HP43A
Smith: F1
Security: S82F
Bit Size: 311.15 mm (12.1/4")
Pin Size: 168.28 mm (6.5/8") API Regular
Nozzles:
20/32" – 4 sets
22/32" – 5 sets
(1 Set = 3 Nos. of Nozzles)
Centre Jet: N/A
BB GENERAL NOTES FOR BIDDERS
1 N/A
BC SPECIAL NOTES FOR BIDDERS:
PART - A
Page 8 of 17
1.1 For Item No. 10 (Mat. Code: 05035517)
1. Bidder to provide documentary evidence in
the form of minimum 50 bits run records,
of the offered bit, for supplementing the
Krev.
2. Bidder to mention categorically about the
suitability of the bit for motor application.
3. Manufacture must have API Spec 7-1
Certificate and the same is to be forwarded
with the offer.
4. Literature/Catalogue of the products
offered to be submitted with the offer.
5. Bidder must provide information about the
specified Essential Features of the Bit.
6. Bits to be supplied with Plastic (High
Density Polyethylene) thread projectors.
For Item No. 20 (Mat. Code: 05035562)
1. Manufacturer must have valid API Spec. 7-
1 Certificate and the same is to be
forwarded with the offer.
2. Literature/ Catalogue of the products
offered to be submitted with the offer.
3. Bidder must provide information about the
specified Essential Features of the Bit.
BD - COMMERCIAL CLAUSES:
1.0 Bids are invited online under SINGLE STAGE TWO BID SYSTEM. Bidders must
prepare the Techno-Commercial Bid (Unpriced) as well as the Priced Bid
separately and upload both these bids in OIL’s e-procurement portal at the
designated fields separately assigned. Please note that no price details should
be furnished in the Technical (i.e. Unpriced) bid. The “Unpriced Bid” shall
contain all techno-commercial details except the prices/costs. The rate and
amount columns in the unpriced technical bid must be kept blank. The “Price
Bid” must contain the price schedule and the bidder’s commercial terms and
conditions. Bidder not complying with above submission procedure will be
rejected.
2.0 The prices/rates offered against the tender must remain firm through delivery
and not subject to variation on any account. A bid submitted with an adjustable
price condition shall be treated as non-responsive and rejected. No discount
whatsoever should be quoted separately. Rates/prices quoted must be net of all
discount.
3.0 Bids received in physical form against online invitation shall be rejected (except
the documents specifically called for in hard copies, if any). Also, modifications to
bids received after the bid closing date & time shall not be entertained.
4.0 Bids containing incorrect/false/misleading statement(s) shall be rejected.
PART - A
Page 9 of 17
5.0 Validity of the bid shall be minimum 120 days from the date of actual Bid